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Art Session Notes 
 

Disciplinary Sector Leaders   
State Universities: Marc Holland, Massachusetts College of Art and Design 
University of Massachusetts: Megan Abajian, University of Massachusetts Dartmouth 
 
Faculty Attendees 

Berkshire Community College Lisa Griffith lgriffith@berkshirecc.edu 
Bridgewater State University Collin Asmus Casmus@bridge.edu 

Bristol Community College Marisa  Millard Marisa.Millard@bristolcc.edu 

Bristol Community College Maryellen   Atkins Maryellen.Atkins@bristolcc.edu 

Cape Cod Community College Scott  Anderson sanderson01@capecod.edu 

Fitchburg State University Petri  Flint pflint@fitchburgstate.edu 

Framingham State University Brian     Bishop bbishop@framingham.edu 

Greenfield Community College Amber  Scoon scoona@gcc.mass.edu 

Holyoke Community College Felice  Caivano fcaivano@hcc.edu 

Holyoke Community College Kim  Hicks khicks@hcc.edu 

Massachusetts College of Art and Design Marc Holland marc.holland@massart.edu 

Massachusetts College of Liberal Arts Melanie Mowinski Melanie.Mowinski@mcla.edu 

Massasoit Community College Linda  Dunn ldunn@massasoit.mass.edu 

Middlesex Community College Ellen Nichols nicholse@middlesex.mass.edu 

Middlesex Community College Margaret  Swan swanm@middlesex.mass.edu  

Middlesex Community College Margaret  Rack rackm@middlesex.mass.edu  

Mount Wachusett Community College Tom  Matsuda tmatsuda@mwcc.mass.edu  

Northern Essex Community College Patricia  Kidney pkidney@necc.mass.edu 

Northern Essex Community College Michelle  Carter mcarter@necc.mass.edu 

Northern Essex Community College Dianne  Pappas dpappas@necc.mass.edu 

Salem State University Brian     Alves balves@salemstate.edu 

Salem State University Ken       Reker kreker@salemstate.edu 

Springfield Technical Community College Francie  Riddle FMRiddle@stcc.edu 

Springfield Technical Community College Anne   Bonemery Bonemery@stcc.edu; 

University of Massachusetts Amherst Benjamin Jones benjamin@art.umass.edu 
University of Massachusetts Amherst Tyler Vouros vourosart@gmail.com 

University of Massachusetts Amherst Erika  Zekos ezekos@umass.edu 

University of Massachusetts Dartmouth Megan  Abajian mabajian@umassd.edu 

Westfield State University David  Shapleigh dshapleigh@westfield.ma.edu 

Worcester State University Michael  Hachey mhachey@worcester.edu 

  
Recurring themes throughout the meeting: 

 Portfolio preparedness needs to be addressed, common portfolio review process and standards 
across the board. 

o Attendees liked the idea of regional portfolio days to give students a chance to meet with 
representatives from four-year institutions. 
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o Portfolio review was not required at Bridgewater State University or Fitchburg State 
University. 

 Community colleges would prefer to see students complete the associate degree prior to 
transferring. 

o There was also a discussion around the difference between BFA and BA programs and 
whether students who complete the associate degree could complete the BFA in an 
additional 60 credits. 

 There was discussion around whether or not the Gen Ed Foundation would help students who 
would follow this pathway. 

 Foundation programs at the four-year institutions look similar across the board to that of what 
MassArt proposed. 

o MassArt Foundation syllabi would be shared with attendees. 

 There was general consensus on the concept of “stackable credentials” 
o Have a foundation year of 30 credits and then build on an additional 30 based on the 

Pathway that would lead to an associate degree 

 Resources are very limited across the community college campuses and not all might be able to 
offer all Foundation year courses. 

o If 4D becomes a foundation course, many community colleges would have to develop it. 

 Representatives from the four-year institutions wanted to ensure that whatever is agreed upon 
does not affect the community colleges in a negative way. 

 
General consensus was reached on the following ideas: 

 Foundation courses set by MassArt look good across the board for 30 credits.  There was some 
concern with Time and segmental leaders were asked to look at the availability of that course 
across the three segments. 

 The general Art Pathway at the 60-credit level could be split into two: Fine Arts and Graphic 
Design. 

 Goals for spring meeting would include the review of the Foundation year courses and 
identification and review of additional 30 credits for Fine Arts and Graphic Design Pathways. 

 


